BCP

Council

Notice of Audit and Governance Committee
Date: Thursday, 7 September 2023 at 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL

Membership:

Chairman:
Clir M Andrews

Vice Chairman:
Clir E Connolly

Clir J Beesley Clir R Herrett Clir C Weight
Clir B Castle Clir M Phipps
Clir A Chapmanlaw ClIr J Salmon

All Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are summoned to attend this meeting
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5593
if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT

30 August 2023 EE‘ 4

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct

Councillors should act solely

Declaring interests at meetings ?n terms of the public
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest
Part 6 of the Council’'s Constitution.
Bgfore the meeting, rgad the agenda aqd reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships


[...]
/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteelD=151&l|
nfo=1&bcr=1

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 3 clear working days
before the meeting.

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day
before the meeting.

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the
meeting.

External Audit - Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22 & 2022/23 (Value for
money arrangements report)

The External Auditor, Grant Thornton for BCP Council, is required to
consider whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements to
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness its use of resources.

Auditors are required to report their commentary under specific criteria,
namely financial sustainability, governance and improving economy,

19-78


https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1

efficiency and effectiveness. They are required to report on any significant
weaknesses they identify.

The External Auditor has produced a 2021/22 and 2022/23 Annual Report
which has identified the following weaknesses:

Criteria Risk assessment
Financial Risks identified relate in the main due to
sustainability uncertainties in relation to the Councils Medium

Term Financial Plans and associated
transformation programme and delivery of
savings.

Governance Significant risks identified in Governance in
relation to leadership, partnerships and the
Transformation programme

Improving Risk identified because of the inadequate rating
economy, issued by Ofsted in respect of children in care
efficiency and

effectiveness

Five significant weaknesses have been identified and have resulted in 5
key recommendations being made.

A further 13 improvement recommendations have been made. The Council
has provided the External Auditor with management responses to all the
recommendations.

The External Auditor has made a contextual comment that the May 2023
election has resulted in a change of political administration and an apparent
change in financial strategy which will set a new tone from the top and will
be an opportunity to address some of the issue raised in their report.

7. Review of the Council's Constitution - Recommendations of the 79 - 114
Constitution Review Working Group

The report summarises the issues considered by the Constitution Review
Working Group and sets out a series of recommendations arising from the
Working Group for consideration by the Committee including proposed
changes to the overview and scrutiny arrangements.

Any recommendations arising from the Committee shall be referred to full
Council for adoption.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



Agenda ltem 4

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 July 2023 at 6.00 pm

Present :

Clir M Andrews, Clir J Beesley, Clir B Castle, Clir A Chapmanlaw,
Clir E Connolly, Clir R Herrett, Clir M Phipps and Clir C Weight.

Also in attendance : Clir G Farquhar

Apologies

Councillor Beesley, Chair of the Committee for the Municipal year 2022/23,
in the Chair.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Salmon.

Apologies for absence were also received from the Leader of Council,
Councillor Slade.

The following statement from the Leader was read out to the Committee:

‘It has been the custom and practice of this council for the Leader to attend
meetings of the Audit and Governance Committee. However this is not
always possible due to the heavy and varied commitments that the Leader
is expected to attend and given that the finance and audit brief is not sitting
with me | hope you will accept my apologies. The Portfolio holder for
Finance has a professional background in audit and he will attend meetings
on my behalf when | am unable to, as on this occasion’.

Apologies for absence for this meeting were also received from the
Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.

Substitute Members

Formal notice had been received appointing Councillor Armstrong as
substitute for Councillor J Salmon.

Election of Chair

Councillor Dedman, Chair of Council, in the Chair.

It was proposed by Councillor Chapmanlaw, seconded by Councillor Phipps
that Councillor Andrews be elected as Chair of the Audit and Governance
Committee for the Municipal year 2023/24.



—2_
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
27 July 2023

it was proposed by Councillor Beesley, although not seconded, that
Councillor Beesley be elected as Chair of the Audit and Governance
Committee for the Municipal year 2023/24.

RESOLVED that Councillor Andrews be elected as Chair of the Audit
and Governance Committee for the Municipal year 2023/24.

The Chair recorded his thanks to Councillor Beesley for his great skill in
steering the work of Audit and Governance Committee since the BCP
Council was formed in 2019.

Election of Vice-Chair

Councillor Andrews in the Chair.

It was proposed by Councillor Herrett, seconded by Councillor Castle and
RESOLVED that Councillor Connolly be elected as Vice-Chair of the
Audit and Governance Committee for the Municipal year 2023/24.

Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Confirmation of Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting on 9 March 2023 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Public Issues
There were no public issues.

Treasury Management Monitoring Outturn 2022/23 and update for Quarter
1 2023/24

The Assistant Chief Financial Officer presented a report, a copy of which
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as
Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

It was explained that it was a requirement under the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of
Practice that regular monitoring of the Treasury M
[...]
d any new significant
business cases although it was noted that extra procedural process may
extend the timeline for business case.

The Committee reviewed the schedule of approved capital schemes and
known commitments and, in response to questions on specific schemes,
assurance was provided that the movements in projects and items on the
schedule were kept under constant review and that changes would feature
in any future updates to the Committee.

RESOLVED that Audit and Governance Committee

a) notes the reported activity of the Treasury Management
function for 2022/23;

b) notes the reported activity of the Treasury Management
function for April to June of 2023/24;

c) notes and endorses the update on borrowing set out in
paragraph 20 of the report to the Audit and Governance
Committee on 27 July 2023.

Voting: Unanimous



—4—
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
27 July 2023

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the revised prudential indicators
set out in table 10 of the report to the Audit and Governance
Committee on 27 July 2023 be approved.

Voting: Unanimous

Risk Management — Corporate Risk Register Update

The Risk and Insurance Manager presented a report, a copy of which had
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix
'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

The report provided an update for the Committee on the position relating to
the Council’'s Corporate Risk Register. Material updates during the Quarter
were summarised for the Committee. It was reported that the title of Risk
CR4 (Loss or disruption to IT Systems and Networks from cyber attack) had
been updated to better articulate the risk. In accordance with normal
practice, Risk CR8 (Inability to run an election/referendum) had been
removed during the Quarter following completion of the election period in
May. Risk CR11 (Ability of the Council to function and operate efficiently in
the delivery of single services across the area of BCP) was reported to
have been removed from the Cor
[...]
ay inthe completion of the 2021/22 External Audit

e Mandatory Training

An action plan to address these significant governance issues had been
produced and was being implemented. An update against the action plan
would be brought to Audit and Governance Committee in January 2024.

The Committee noted that the number of, largely national and external,
issues which had caused delay to completion of external audits were now
substantially resolved and that the external auditors were now making good
progress with current audits. The Committee were also informed that a
Central Government assurance review of BCP Council had been recently
carried out and the results, expected imminently, were likely to give rise to a
need for further amendment of the AGS.

The Local Code of Governance had been amended to reflect the evolution
of the Council's governance arrangements and to keep pace with the
Council’'s changing governance arrangements and framework as required.
The latest amendments were minor in nature although it was noted that the
reconvened Constitution Review Working Group was likely to make further
contribution in this area.

RESOLVED that
a) The ‘pre-audited’ Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 is

approved;

b) The annual update of Local Code of Governance is approved. If
in-year material amendments are required, the Head of Audit
and Management Assurance is delegated to make these in
consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Governance
Committee and the Leader of Council.

Voting: Unanimous

15



17.

18.

- 12—
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
27 July 2023

Appointment of the Constitution Review Working Group

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix
'J' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.

The Constitution Review Working Group had been in place since 2020 and
had proved an effective way of discharging the Committee’s responsible for
maintaining an overview of
[...]
utes in the Minute Book.

16



- 13-
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
27 July 2023

The report set out the list of reports to be considered by the Audit and
Governance Committee for the 2023/24 municipal year in order to enable it
to fulfil its terms of reference. The list additionally included a number of
‘extra’ meeting dates where there was the opportunity, if required, to
identify subjects for in-depth discussion and the Committee was of the view
that this approach had worked well in the previous Council.

Members of the Committee were invited to raise suggestions for items for
in-depth discussion with the Chair (and copy to Vice-Chair). The Chair
would then also consider, in discussion with the Head of Audit and
Management Assurance, the best way in which to seek additional items
from the wider Council membership.

In addition to a report from the Constitution Review Working Group there
was then possibility of receiving a report from the external auditor at the
meeting on 07 September 2023. Officers were also asked to consider
whether it would be possible to consider arranging for the Treasury
Management training with external treasury adviser involvement to also
take place on that date.

In the meantime, it was explained, for the benefit of new Members on the
Committee, that external audit met regularly with Officers and with the
Portfolio Holder for Finance and that the working relationships developed in
the previous Council were expected to continue.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approves the
Forward Plan set out at Appendix A.

Voting: Unanimous

The meeting ended at 8.22 pm
CHAIRMAN

17



This page is intentionally left blank

18



Agenda ltem 6
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BCP

Council

Report subject

External Audit - Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22 & 2022/23
(Value for money arrangements report)

Meeting date

7 September 2023

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

The External Auditor, Grant Thornton for BCP Council, is required to
consider whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness its use of
resources.

Auditors are required to report their commentary under specific
criteria, namely financial sustainability, governance and improving
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. They are required to report
on any significant weaknesses they identify.

The External Auditor has produced a 2021/22 and 2022/23 Annual
Report which has identified the following weaknesses:

Criteria Risk assessment
Financial Risks identified relate in the main due to
sustainability uncertainties in relation to the Councils Medium

Term Financial Plans and associated
transformation programme and delivery of
savings.

Governance Significant risks identified in Governance in
relation to leadership, partnerships and the
Transformation programme

Improving Risk identified because of the inadequate rating
economy, issued by Ofsted in respect of children in care
efficiency and

effectiveness

Five significant weaknesses have been identified and have resulted
in 5 key recommendations being made.

A further 13 improvement recommendations have been made. The
Council has provided the External Auditor with management
responses to all the recommendations.

The External Auditor has made a contextual comment that the May
2023 election has resulted in a change of political administration and
an apparent change in financial strategy which will set a new tone
from the top and will be an opportunity to address some of the issue
raised in their report.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that Audit & Governance Committee
notes:

e Thefindings, recommendations and management
comments in relation to the External Auditor’s Annual
Report 2021/22 and 2022/23 (Value for Money arrangements
report).

19




e Theunusual approach of reporting both the 2021/22 and
2022/23 years as an agreed pragmatic approach to resolve
and ‘catch-up’ on recent historic delays within the external
audi
[...]
 report summarises the issues considered by the Constitution
Review Working Group and sets out a series of recommendations
arising from the Working Group for consideration by the Committee
including proposed changes to the overview and scrutiny
arrangements.

Any recommendations arising from the Committee shall be referred
to full Council for adoption.

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:

(@) inrelationto Issue 1 (Overview and Scrutiny Structure and
Arrangements) the proposed amendments to Parts 2, 3, 4
and 7, as set out in Appendix 3 to this report, be approved
with an implementation date of 29 September 2023;

(b) inrelationto Issue 2 (salary Sacrifice Scheme for
Councillors):-

(i) the proposed amendment to inserta new Section 8
into Part 7 (Scheme of Members' Allowances), as set
out in paragraph 35 to this report, be approved;

(i) the Chief Executive be delegated authority to
determine from time-to-time which benefit schemes
are to be made available to councillors;

(c) inrelationto Issue 3 (Schedule of Council Meetings —
Change of Date, Time and Venue), the amendment to Part
4D, Procedure Rule 1, as set out in paragraph 39 to this
report, be approved,;

(d) any necessary and consequential technical and formatting
related updates and revisions to the Constitution be made
by the Monitoring Officer in accordance with the powers

delegated.
Reason for To make appropriate updates and revisions to the constitution
recommendations following consideration by the Working Group.

79




Portfolio Holder: Councillor Vikki Slade (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder
for Dynamic Places)
Corporate Director lan O’Donnell (Director of Resources)
Report Authors Richard Jones (Head of Democratic Services)
Wards Not applicable
Classification For Recommendation
Background

1. The Terms of Reference of the Audit and Governance Committee include ‘Maintaining
an overview of the Council’'s Constitution and governance arrangements in all respects’.

2. In discharge of this 
[...]
tution Changes

28. The proposed changes to the Overview and Scrutiny arrangements require alterations to
various parts of the Constitution. These are too numerous to embed within this report
and have therefore been appended to this report at Appendix 3. The changes are shown
in red and include changes to the following Parts.

e Part 2, Article 6 (Overview and Scrutiny), [Pages 2-13 to 2-16]

e Part 3A (Responsibility for Functions), [Pages 3-5 to 3-17] (Function of Overview
and Scrutiny), and consequential changes to [3-24 to 3-27 (Functions of the
Cabinet and Cabinet Members)

e Part 4A (Access to Information Procedure Rules, [Page 4-6 only] (Interpretation)
o Part 4C (Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, [Pages 4-25 to 4-34]

e Part7 (Scheme of Members’ Allowances), [Pages 7-2 to 7-3]
29. RECOMMENDATION

Itis RECOMMENDED that in relation to Issue 1 (Overview and Scrutiny Structure
and Arrangements) the proposed amendments to Parts 2, 3, 4 and 7, as setout in
Appendix 3to this report, be approved with an implementation date of 29
September 2023.

ISSUE 2 - SALARY SACRIFICE SCHEME FOR COUNCILLORS

30. The Council currently offers a range of salary sacrifice schemes for its staff, including a
cycle to work scheme. Currently the schemes are only available to BCP Council
employees. Consideration therefore needs to be given to whether to extend the
Schemes to Councillors and how to give effect to this.

31. After enquires with HMRC and legal advice, it has been determined that whilst
Councillors are eligible to participate in salary sacrifice schemes, there needs to be
some form of contractual entitlement permitting them to do so.

32. BCP’s contractual arrangement with its Councillors and, more specifically, the
arrangement around remuneration is set out in Part 7 of the Constitution, the Members’
Allowances Scheme. If a decision is reached to extend the salary sacrifice schemes to
include councillors, it would be necessary to amend Part 7 of the Constitution to
establish the contractual entittement.

33. The proposed changes seek to insert a new section 8 into Part 7 (Scheme of Members’
Allowances) setting out councillors entitlements, eligibility requirements and
arrangements to recover any outstanding payments should a councillor vacate their
office.

83



34. The individual eligible benefit schemes for councillors may change over time or new
schemes may become available. As a consequence it would not be appropriate to
specify this level of detail in the Constitution. It is proposed to delegate authority to the
Chief Executive to determine the relevant benefit schemes for councillors.

35. The proposed changes to Part 7 (Scheme of Members’ Allowances), inserting a new
Section 8 (Salary Sacrifice) are set out below.

8.

Salary Sacrifice

8.1.

HMRC's view is that the same tax rules apply to elected members who hold office

as a local councillor as they do for employees. Councillors are therefore permitted to

give up part of their Basic Allowance and/or Special Responsibility Allowance in

exchange for certain salary sacrifice schemes available at BCP Council.

8.2.

Provided Councillors satisfy the various qualifying conditions, they may be entitled

to access some of the various salary sacrifice schemes offered by BCP Council. Not

all schemes will be available for Councillors to participate in.

8.3.

In order to access salary sacrifice schemes, Councillors will be required to meet

qualifying and affordability criteria in line with legislation and detailed by BCP

Council. These criteria may be subject to change without notice.

8.4.

Applications made by Councillors will be considered on a case-by-case basis, and

BCP Council retains full authority in deciding whether to accept any requests.

8.5.

In the event a Councillor is approved for any salary sacrifice scheme, this is strictly

on condition that if they later leave their role as a Councillor, they will reimburse BCP

Council any and all outstanding payments or early termination charges incurred in

connection with their particular salary sacrifice scheme benefit. This includes

authorising BCP Council to deduct any outstanding amounts from the Councillor's

Basic and/or Special Responsibility Allowance before paying them the balance.

36. RECOMMENDATION

Itis RECOMMENDED that in relation to Issue 2 (salary Sacrifice Scheme for
Councillors):-

(i)

the proposed amendment to insert a new Section 8 into Part 7 (Scheme of
Members’ Allowances), as set out in paragraph 35 to this report, be
approved;

(i) the Chief Executive be delegated authority to determine from time to time

which benefit schemes are to be made available to councillors.

ISSUE 3 - SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL MEETINGS —CHANGE OF DATE, TIME AND

VENUE

37. Procedure Rule 1 (Schedule of Meetings) to Part 4D of the Constitution [page 4-36] sets
out the provisions relating to the scheduling of meetings of the council, the abilities of the
Chair to convene extraordinary meetings for specific business and includes provisions
permitting chairs of committees and cabinet to alter dates, times and locations of their
respective meetings.

38. However, in respect of the later, there is a general presumption against altering the date,
time and venue of council meetings but the Constitution is silent on the circumstances
when this general presumption may not apply.

39. Although the general presumption against altering meetings will still remain, the proposal
below seeks to clarify when it may be appropriate to alter the date, time or venue of a
meeting of council and the process to be followed.

84



1. Schedule of meetings

1.1. Full Council will determine the annual schedule of meetings for the Council,
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees, including the date, time and location.
Where practicably possible, the month of August should be avoided when
scheduling meetings, briefings, workshops, training and extraordinary meetings.
There will be a general presumption against alterations to the date, timel and
venue for meetings.

1.2. In the event of exceptional circumstances beyond the control of the council or
where it would be detrimental to the effective delivery of council business to
proceed with a scheduled meeting, the Chair, in consultation with the political
group leaders, may alter the date, time and/or location of a meeting of council.

1.3. An Extraordinary Meeting of the Council can be called by the Chair, or five
Councillors can ask the Chair, in writing, to call an Extraordinary Meeting. If the
Chair does not agree, then those Councillors can call the meeting by giving
written notice to the Monitoring Officer. The Monitoring Officer, in consultation
with the Chair, may also call an Extraordinary Meeting.

1.4. When it is necessary to alter the date, time and/or location of the Cabinet, a
Committee or Sub-Committee meeting, or to arrange a special meeting of the
Cabinet, a Committee or Sub-Committee, the Monitoring Officer or appropriate
Democratic Services Officer will consult the Leader/Chair of the relevant Cabinet,
Committee or Sub-Committee before any action is taken. The Leader/Chair of
the Cabinet, Committee or Sub-Committee will then determine the matter.

40. RECOMMENDATION

It is RECOMMENDED that in relation to Issue 3 (Schedule of Council Meetings —
Change of Date, Time and Venue), the amendment to Part 4D, Procedure Rule 1, as
setout in paragraph 39 to this report, be approved.

Summary of financial implications

41. The report details the additional cost of changing the Overview and Scrutiny structure
with a full year cost estimated at £14,700 for direct manpower plus £2,700 for additional
special responsibility allowances for the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Board. The in-
year cost for the remainder of 2023/24 are likely to be met from existing resources.

Summary of legal implications

42. The Constitution of the BCP Council complies with relevant legislation. Where
appropriate, the Constitution references

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Andrews – Chairman 

Cllr E Connolly – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Beesley, Cllr B Castle, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr R Herrett, 

Cllr M Phipps and Cllr C Weight 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

 Cllr M Cox 

 

 
19. Apologies  

 

There were no apologies for absence on this occasion. 
 

20. Substitute Members  
 

There were no appointed substitutes. 

 
21. Declarations of Interests  

 

Councillor J Beesley declared an interest in Minute No. XX (External Audit 
– Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22 & 2022/23 (Value for money 

arrangements report)). Councillor Beesley remained present and made the 
following statement. 

‘For transparency, at item 6 on the agenda, the External Auditor has 
referenced a property owned by a client of mine in his report, although it is 
not a matter in which I am involved for my client.’ 

 
22. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
23. Public Issues  

 

Members were advised that there had been no statements or petitions 
submitted on this occasion but that two questions had been received from a 

member of the public. 

Question from Alex McKinstry 

The report on the Constitution, which backdrops Item 7 on tonight's agenda, 
looks at rebranding the Corporate and Community O & S Committee, 
renaming it "the Overview and Scrutiny Board" and increasing its meetings 

from five to ten in any municipal year. So we are told on page 81 of tonight's 
reports pack (paragraph 16, third bullet point). But then, in the "proposed 



– 2 – 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
07 September 2023 

 
model" on page 88 and in the proposed rewording of the Constitution, 

Article 6.3.1(a), we are told that meetings will increase to twelve in any 
municipal year. Can the Chair confirm which is the correct proposed figure - 
ten or twelve? 

Response by the Chair of Audit and Governance Committee, 
Councillor Andrews 

Thank you for question Mr McKinstry. I can confirm that the reference to ten 
meetings in paragraph 16 to this report is incorrect and that this should read 
twelve meetings, in line with the remainder of the report. 

Question from Alex McKinstry 

The same report states that the cost of additional meetings of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board, excluding any increase in the Chair's SRA, would be 
£14,700 per year. But then in paragraph 27 we read that "if the wider 
changes to committees are introduced", the additional costs would rise to 

something like £56,000 per year. I'm assuming - though correct me if I'm 
wrong - that these "wider changes to committees" comprise the proposed 

changes to the Planning Committee, community engagement, models of 
governance and Traffic Regulation Order decision-making, all alluded to in 
paragraph 11 of the report. Can the Chair confirm whether this is correct 

and can we also have a description of what changes are being considered 
for these other committees and processes, as this is the first I've heard of 
them? 

Response by the Chair of Audit and Governance Committee, 
Councillor Andrews 

Thank you again for your question Mr McKinstry. The additional costs 
highlighted in paragraph 27 would support the potential changes to the 
Planning Committee and traffic regulation order decision-making 

arrangements. The details of these arrangements have not yet been 
determined and do not form part of these papers. It would not be 

appropriate to speculate at this stage on these matters but I can advise that 
it is the intention that a separate report will be brought to this committee in 
November for consideration.  

 
24. External Audit - Auditor's Annual Report 2021/22 & 2022/23 (Value for 

money arrangements report)  
 

The Chairman introduced the report, a copy of which had been circulated to 

each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these 
Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Following the introduction from the Chairman the External Auditor provided 
further background. 

Members were advised that the External Auditor, Grant Thornton for BCP 

Council, is required to consider whether the Council has put in place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness its use of 

resources. 

In relation to this Members were advised that auditors are required to report 
their commentary under specific criteria, namely financial sustainability, 



– 3 – 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
07 September 2023 

 
governance and improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. They are 

required to report on any significant weaknesses they identify. 

Members were informed that the External Auditor had produced a 2021/22 
and 2022/23 Annual Report which had identified the following weaknesses: 

 

Five significant weaknesses have been identified and have resulted in 5 
key recommendations being made.  

A further 13 improvement recommendations have been made. The Council 
has provided the External Auditor with management responses to all the 
recommendations. 

The External Auditor has made a contextual comment that the May 2023 
election has resulted in a change of political administration and an apparent 

change in financial strategy which will set a new tone from the top and will 
be an opportunity to address some of the issue raised in their report. 

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee discussed the report 

specifically around the identified weaknesses and the proposed 
improvements.  

RESOLVED that: - 

(a) the findings, recommendations and management comments in 
relation to the External Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22 and 

2022/23 (Value for Money arrangements report) were noted; and 

(b) the unusual approach of reporting both the 2021/22 and 2022/23 

years as an agreed pragmatic approach to resolve and ‘catch-
up’ on recent historic delays within the external audit process 
was noted. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

 
 
 

 
 



– 4 – 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
07 September 2023 

 
25. Review of the Council's Constitution - Recommendations of the Constitution 

Review Working Group  
 

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had 

been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Members were requested to discuss the issues considered by the 
Constitution Review Working Group and the series of recommendations 
which had arisen. 

In relation to this Members were advised that the recommendations 
included the proposed changes to the overview and scrutiny arrangements.  

Further to this Members were informed that any recommendations arising 
from the Committee shall be referred to full Council for adoption. 

Following the introduction, the Chair of the Constitution Working Group, 

Councillor Margaret Phipps highlighted the main areas of discussion raised 
by the Working Group and in proposing the recommendations set out within 

the report proposed an additional recommendation (a)(ii) as follows: - 

(a)(ii)   subject to approval of a(i) above, authority to agree the calendar of 
meeting dates for the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the remainder 

of 2023/2024 be delegated by Council to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board. 

The Committee discussed the recommendations in detail and in relation to 

this requested that each of the recommendations be discussed and voted 
on separately. 

In relation to recommendation (c) Members stressed that the presumption 
was still against the altering of meetings but that the proposal sought to 
clarify when it may be appropriate to alter the date, time or venue of a 

meeting of council and the process to be followed. 

RESOLVED that: -  

(a) (i)   in relation to Issue 1 (Overview and Scrutiny Structure and     
Arrangements) the proposed amendments to Parts 2, 3, 4 
and 7, as set out in Appendix 3 to this report, be approved 

with an implementation date of 29 September 2023; 

(ii) subject to approval of a(i) above, authority to agree the 

calendar of meeting dates for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board for the remainder of 2023/2024 be delegated by 

Council to the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

(b) in relation to Issue 2 (salary Sacrifice Scheme for Councillors): - 

(i)    the proposed amendment to insert a new Section 8 into Part 7 

(Scheme of Members' Allowances), as set out in paragraph 35 
to this report, be approved; 

(ii) the Chief Executive be delegated authority to determine from 
time-to-time which benefit schemes are to be made available 
to councillors; 



– 5 – 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
07 September 2023 

 
(c) in relation to Issue 3 (Schedule of Council Meetings – Change of 

Date, Time and Venue), the amendment to Part 4D, Procedure Rule 
1, as set out in paragraph 39 to this report, be approved; and 

(d) any necessary and consequential technical and formatting related 

updates and revisions to the Constitution be made by the 
Monitoring Officer in accordance with the powers delegated. 

Voting: (a) – (d) Unanimous 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


